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CITY OF FERNDALE — HUMBOLDT COUNTY CALIFORNIA — U.S.A.
STUDY SESSION

Location: City Hall Date: July 20, 2016
834 Main Street Time: 6:00 pm
Ferndale CA 95536 Posted: July 14, 2016

1.  CALL STUDY SESSION TO ORDER — Mayor
2. REVIEW AND DISCUSS FY2016-2017 BUDGET
3. ADJOURN STUDY SESSION

CITY OF FERNDALE - HUMBOLDT COUNTY CALIFORNIA - U.S.A.
AGENDA - REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Location: City Hall Date: July 20, 2016
834 Main Street Time: 7:00 pm
Ferndale CA 95536 Posted: July 14, 2016

We welcome you to the meeting. Members of the Public may be heard on any business item on
this Agenda before or during the City Council consideration of the item. The public may also directly
address the City Council on any item of interest to the public that is not on the Agenda during the public
comment time; however, the City Council generally cannot take action on an item not on the agenda.

A person addressing the City Council will be limited to five (5) minutes unless the Mayor of the
City Council grants a longer period of time. While not required, we would appreciate it if you would
identify yourself with your name and address when addressing the Council.

This City endeavors to be ADA compliant. Should you require assistance with written
information or access to the facility, or a hearing amplification, please call 786-4224 24 hours prior to
the meeting.

TO SPEAK ON ANY ISSUE, BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE MAYOR BEFORE PROCEEDING TO THE
PODIUM, STATE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS FOR THE RECORD (optional), AND DIRECT YOUR
COMMENTS ONLY TO THE COUNCIL.

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER — Mayor

2. PLEDGE ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

3. ROLL CALL - City Clerk: Mayor Hindley; Councilman Mierzwa; Councilman Brower;

Councilman Brown; and Councilman Sweeney.

REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION

CEREMONIAL — Swear-in New Police Officer Robert Lindgren

MODIFICATIONS TO THE AGENDA

STUDY SESSIONS - REPORT OUT

PUBLIC COMMENT. (This time is for persons who wish to address the Council on any

matter not on this agenda and over which the Council has jurisdiction. Items requiring

Council action not listed on this agenda may be placed on the next regular agenda for

consideration, unless a finding is made by at least 2/3 of the Council that the item

came up after the agenda was posted and is of an urgent nature requiring immediate

action. This portion of the meeting will be approximately 30 minutes total for all

speakers, with each speaker given no more than five minutes.)

9. CONSENT CALENDAR. (All matters listed under this category are considered to be
routine by the City Council and will be enacted by one motion. Unless a specific request
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is made by a Council Member, staff or the public, the Consent Calendar will not be read.
There will be no separate discussion of these items. However, if discussion is required,
that item will be removed from the Consent Calendar and considered separately under
“Call Items.”)

a.
b.
C.
d

e.

Approval of Minutes of the June 16, 2016 Regular City Council

Y =T= ] o TN
Acceptance of Checkbook Register for June 1-30, 2016 ........cccvvveeeeee..
Grand JUIY RESPONSE .uuueeeeeeeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeseee s ee e e e e e e e e s e e s e e e e e s e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeenens
Resolution 2016-16 Consolidated Election Request.......cccocvveeevrivveeennnns
Change in Ferndale RCEA Representative .....ccccoccvveeevviveeeiniiieeseniiieeeens

10. CALL ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT CALENDAR
11. PRESENTATION — Knotweeds in Ferndale
12. PUBLIC HEARING — None
13. BUSINESS
0. Chamber BUAZEt ....ccouuiiiiiiiiieeeeiee ettt e e
b. Resolution 2016-17 HCAOG Transportation Sales Tax Measure.............
c. Street Lights Replacement......cccuveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
d. Consider Designating a Voting Delegate to League of California
Cities ANNUAI MEELING.....cciiiiiiiie e
e. Report on Francis Creek WalK........ooccveeerriiieiiiiiiieeesiieee e esieee e
f. Resolution 2016-18 Adopting FY16-17 Budget........ccccevvvveeirniveeeennnnennnn
i. Resolution 2016-19 Fees & FiNeS.......cccccuvieeeeeeeieeciiirieeee e
ii. Resolution 2016-20 Gann Limit ......ccccccvveeevciiieeeceee e,
o T o OF Y S = T o Fo{ T U 1 To F- |
h. Francis Creek Bridge Update.......ccccvveeeeiieiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e e eeeeianneens
14. CORRESPONDENCE .......cviiiieiiieeeeciieee e ectee e e stte e e e e e e e e s saae e e e saaaeeesennnaeeeennnnneaas
15. COMMENTS FROM THE COUNCIL
16. REPORTS
4. City Manager REPOIT ....ooeeeeeeiicee et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e eeens
b. Commissions and Committee Reports
i. Design Review MiNUEES.....cccoiiiiiiiiiiicie i
ii. Planning Commission MINUEES .........coovvvvirveerieeeeiiiiiirieeeeeeeeeennns
¢. Minutes from Joint Power Authorities (JPAs) and Reports
i. Humboldt Waste Management Authority (HWMA)
IMIINUEES i s s s s s s s e s s s e s e s e s e s s e s s e e e e s
17. ADJOURN

This notice is posted in compliance with Government Code §54954.2.
The next Regular Meeting of the Ferndale City Council will be held on
Thursday, August 18, 2016 in the City Hall at 7:00 p.m.
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Section 8
PUBLIC COMMENT

This time is for persons who wish to address the Council on any matter not on this agenda and
over which the Council has jurisdiction.

Items requiring Council action not listed on this agenda will be placed on the next regular
agenda for consideration, unless a finding is made by at least 2/3™ of the Council (three of the
five members) that the item came up after the agenda was posted and is of an urgent nature
requiring immediate action.

This portion of the meeting will be approximately 30 minutes total for all speakers, with each

speaker given no more than five minutes. Please state your name and address for the record.
(This is optional.)

Section 9
CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under this category are considered to be routine by the City Council and will
be enacted by one motion.

Is there anyone on the Council, Staff or the public that would like to pull an item off the
Consent Agenda for scrutiny? Those items will be considered separately under “Call Items.”
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City of Ferndale, Humboldt County, California, U.S.A.
DRAFT Minutes for City Council Meeting of June 16, 2016

Mayor Don Hindley called the Regular City Council Meeting to order at 7:00 pm. Those present
did the flag salute. Present were Mayor Hindley, Vice Mayor Mierzwa, Council Members Dan
Brown and Michael Sweeney along with staff City Manager Jay Parrish, City Clerk Jennifer
Church, and Police Chief Bret Smith. Councilman Brower was absent (excused).

Report out of Closed Session: None

Modifications to the Agenda: Mayor Hindley announced that the Chamber was not finished with
the annual budget by meeting time and asked that business item 13.a be moved to the July
meeting.

Report out of Study Session: None

Public Comment: Member of the public Sue Brower brought up an issue she is having with a
neighbor. She wanted clarification on who is responsible for trimming foliage coming from a
neighbor’s property that is damaging her property. It was reaffirmed that this is a civil issue and
that she can legally trim the foliage on her property line.

Police Chief Bret Smith announced that Sergeant Adam Stricker is leaving at the end of June.
He introduced the new Sergeant, Al Billington. Chief Smith worked with Sergeant Billington
previously. He brings 30+ years of experience to the position.

Consent Calendar: There were four items on the Consent Calendar for approval. Member of the
public Duane Martin questioned 2 items on pages 8 and 9 of the check register. It was reported
that these items were incurred due to computer system failure. MOTION: to approve the consent
calendar. (Sweeney/Mierzwa) Unanimous.

Call Items Removed from Consent Calendar: None

Presentation: Jill Diemers was in attendance to report on the HCRCD Salt River Project. The
next phase has been postponed until Spring 2017. This was decided at a meeting 5/27/16. There
is an impasse between HCRCD and 2 landowners. The landowners are requesting compensation
for participation. It was decided that it is in the best interest to postpone the project for now.

She expressed appreciation for the work the City has put into the project. Councilman Sweeney
asked what change they expect to see between now and Spring 2017. She responded that they
will reach out to the Easement staff at NRCS to get clarification on the easement. Councilman
Sweeney thanked her for their work and for trying to keep the project going for this year.

Public Hearing: None

Business:

Health Inspector Update: City Manager reported that the City has been without a health inspector
since Robin Smith retired. The City has 2 options: find another local person like Robin Smith or
go with the County for all health inspections. The City Manager and the Mayor met with Robin
and he assured them that there is some time to find a local person if that’s the route the Council
chooses to go. If the County was brought in, local businesses could see a substantial change in
cost, how inspections are done, how often they take place, etc. City Manager noted that he’d like
to maintain the high standards that Robin had. Mayor Hindley added that Robin has some
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sources he will look at. He also offered to help train his replacement. The County costs around
$839/year for inspection, which is substantially higher than the City A member of the public,
commented asking that the Council keep it a local person. He owned a restaurant for many years
in Fernbridge. His added that he experience with the County was not positive. Mayor Hindley
responded that the City is doing its best to find someone local. He wants Ferndale safe and
restaurants operating under rules and regulations. Member of the public, Patrick O’Rourke
asked if the City is open to paying more than $150 annually for this service. Mayor Hindley
doesn’t believe the City can continue to stay at $150. Though, he added, it’s more community
service than a job. NO MOTION.

Francis Creek Bridge Update: City Manager reported that the money has been raised and the
committee is going through final steps. The bridge design has been selected. They are not quite
ready to come back in front of the Council for final approval. Councilman Sweeney added that
the proper permits are in place. City Manager added that Supervisor Rex Bohn approached him
and the Mayor regarding a possible secondary bridge. Councilman Mierzwa added that he saw
pictures and thinks its an intriguing opportunity. NO MOTION

Comments from the Council: Mayor Hindley read a letter of resignation from Finance Manager,
Donna Timmerman. He noted that she is a tremendous loss to the City. She worked diligently
and will be hard to replace.

Reports: No Comments

Mayor Hindley adjourned the meeting at 7:34 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Jennifer Church
City Clerk
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Bank-Account Register
General Checking
June 1, 2016 - June 30, 2016

Checks/

. Depasits/

Date Reference Payee ID Description ' Payments Additions Balance
Beginning Balance 738,390.19

06/01/16 50235  JAY PARRISH JAY PARRISH 400.00 737,990.19
06/02/16 50236 ARNKE ARNOLD C. KEMP 6,346.30 731,643.89
06/06/16 50243 DVLNO DAVE LENARDO 460.00 731,183.89
06/06/16 50244 DELOR DEL ORO WATER CO., FDLE, DIST. 469.27 730,714.62
06/06/16 50245 FRONT FRONTIER 369.66 730,344.96
06/06/16 50246 PACGA PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 1,356.80 728,988.16
06/07/16 1001 PARRISH, JAY D 2,154.75 726,833.41
06/07/16 1002 HALL, KRISTENE M 1,153.58 725,679.83
06/07/16 1003 TIMMERMAN, DONNA E 1,523.03 724,156.80
06/07/16 1004 CHURCH, JENNIFER L 1,174.67 722,982.13
06/07/16 1005 STRICKER, ADAM D 1,516.40 721,465.73
06/07/16 1006 GAVRYUSH, DMITRIY 1,299.64 720,166.09
06/07/16 1007 JAMES, TYLER 1,344.43 718,821.66
06/07/16 1008 SMITH, BRET A 1,347.13 717,474.53
06/07/16 1009 WIDEMAN, ROBERT A 1,339.15 716,135.38
06/07/16 1010 COPPINI, STEVE L 2,007.42 714,127.96
06/07/16 1011 GRIGGS, JAMES L, 301.78 713,826.18
06/07/16 1012 HOPPIS, JOHNNY F 1,066.14 712,760.04
06/07/16 50237 WILLEAMS, CHRISTOPHER [ 256.06 712,503.98
06/07/16 50238 GARDNER, SHAWN C 1,293.52 711,210.46
06/07/16 50239 MIRANDA, TIMOTHY W 1,170.68 710,039.78
06/07/16 50240 BRIGGS, WILLIAM O 147.12 709,892.66
06/07/16 50241 BOYNTCN, MARY ELLEN 83.30 709,809.36
06/07/16 50242 RICHARDSON, DIANNA L 37.03 709,772.33
06/09/16 USTREASURY UNITED STATES TREASURY 13,198.80 696,573.53
06/09/16 50257 BAKTA BAKER & TAYLOR 365.47 696,208.06
06/09/16 50258 CHOPPIS CHELCT HOPPIS 173.08 696,034.98
06/05/16 50259 COHUM COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT 157.13 695,877.85
06/09/16 50260 HUMTE HUMBOLDT TERMITE & PEST 114.00 695,763.85
06/13/16 50247 BRETSMITH BRET SMITH 18.14 695,745.71
06/13/16 50248 POREN PORTLAND ENGINEERING, INC. 130.00 695,615.71
06/13/16 50249 POSTM POSTMASTER 136.00 695,479.71
06/13/16 50250 SDRMA SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT 803.88 694,675.83

AURTHORITY

06/13/16 50251 THEGALLERY  THE GALLERY AT ETTERS 85.00 694,590.83
06/13/16 50252 VERZN VERIZON 210.06 694,380.77
06/13/16 50253 WESGREEN WES GREEN LANDSCAPING 1,069.20 693,311.57
06/13/16 50254 CALST CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 46,15 693,265.42
06/13/16 50256 CHOPPIS CHELCI HOPPIS 126.92 693,138.50
06/13/16 50262 EELRI EEL RIVER DISPOSAL 645.35 692,493.15
06/13/16 50319 NANKA NANCY KAYTIS-SLOCUM 18.49 692,474.66
06/13/16 50320 COPPINI STEVE COPPINI 322.14 - 692,152.52
06/14/16 50263 CITFQ CITY OF FORTUNA 1,683.33 690,469.19
06/14/i6 50264 CRAFT CRAFTSMAN'S MALL 54.00 690,415.19
06/14/16 50265 CRMST CRIMESTAR CORPORATION 1,200.00 689,215.19
06/14/16 50266 GECAP GE CAPITAL 444.74 688,770.45
06/14/16 50267 HORBY HORIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 5.30 688,765.15
06/14/16 50268 HUMBOLDT FE HUMBOLDT FENCE 3,650.00 685,115.15
06/14/16 50269 MIRRE MIRANDA'S RESCUE 450.00 684,665.15
06/14/16 50270  NETWORK NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES 39.27 684,625.88
06/14/16 50271 NORCO NORTH COAST LABORATORIES LTD, 759.00 683,866.88
06/14/16 50272 TIPMO TIPPLE MOTORS, INC. 62.23 683,804.65
06/14/16 50273 WELF WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING 135.00 683,669.65
06/14/16 50293 EDD EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPT 1,005.00 682,664.65
06/15/16 50274  BILLINGTON ALLAN BILLINGTON 470.37 682,194.28
06/15/16 50275 ALTBU ALTERNATIVE BUSINESS CONCEPTS 109.53 682,084.75

Printed by 1220 on 07/13/16 at 11:36 AM
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General Checking
June 1, 2016 - June 30, 2016

[ =] 2 nd
Bank-Account Register

Checks/ Deposits/

Date Reference PayeeID Description Payments Additions Balance
06/15/16 50276 CRYST CRYSTAL SPRINGS BOTTLED WATER CO. 32.50 682,052.25
0a/15/16 50277 FORAP FORTUNA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS INC 47.97 682,004.28
06/15/16 50278 HACO Hajoca Corp. 62.35 681,941.93
06/15/16 50279 MARCL MARK A CLEMENTI, Ph.D. 625.00 681,316.93
06/15/16 50280 MISLI MISSION LINEN & UNIFORM SERVICE 13.90 681,303.03
06/15/16 50281 SDRMA SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT 12,629.64 668,673.39

AURTHORITY
06/15/16 50282 FARSH THE FARM SHOP 13.74 668,659.65
06/15/16 50283 FEREN THE FERNDALE ENTERPRISE 65.00 668,594.65
06/15/16 50284 VALLU VALLEY LUMBER 140.63 668,454.02
06/15/16 50285 WCPSOLUTION WCPSOLUTIONS 332.02 668,122.00
06/16/16 43,127.87 711,249.87
06/20/16 50292 DVLNO DAVE LENARDO 430.00 710,819.87
06/21/16 1001 PARRISH, JAY D 2,154.74 708,665.13
06/21/16 1002 HALL, KRISTENE M 1,153.58 707,511.55
06/21/16 1003 TIMMERMAN, DONNA E 1,754.05 705,757.50
06/21/16 1004 CHURCH, JENNIFER L 1,174.69 704,582.81
06/21/16 1005 STRICKER, ADAM D 1,394.08 703,188.73
06/21/16 1006 GAVRYUSH, DMITRIY 1,138.77 702,049.96
06/21/16 1007 JAMES, TYLER 1,275.09 700,774.87
06/21/16 1008 SMITH, BRET A 1,347.15 699,427.72
06/21/16 1009 WIDEMAN, ROBERT A 1,280.32 698,147.40
06/21/16 1010 BILLINGTON, ALLAN L, 409.04 697,738.36
06/21/16 1011 COPPINI, STEVE L 1,841.67 695,896.69
06/21/16 1012 GRIGGS, JAMES L, 447.06 695,449.63
06/21/16 1013 HOPPIS, JOHNNY F 1,066.15 694,383.48
06/21/16 1014 GAVRYUSH, DMITRIY 756.16 693,627.32
06/21/16 50286 ROSA, MARIA A 218.86 693,408.46
06/21/16 50287 GARDNER, SHAWN C 1,277.96 692,130.50
06/21/16 50288 MIRANDA, TIMOTHY W 1,170.68 690,959.82
06/21/16 50289 BRIGGS, WILLIAM O 11943 690,840.39
06/21/16 50290 BOYNTON, MARY ELLEN 37.02 690,803.37
06/21/16 50291 RICHARDSON, DIANNA L 129.55 690,673.82
06/21/16 50294  CALST CALTFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 46.15 690,627.67
06/21/16 50295 CHOPPIS CHELCT HOPPIS 126.92 690,500.75
06/21/16 50296 CORRE COLLEGE OF THE REDWOQODS 84.00 690,416.75
06/21/16 50297 PACGA PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 7,098.51 683,318.24
06/21/16 50314  CALST CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 278.76 683,039.48
06/22/16 50298 PHIAY AYCOCK & EDGMON 852.50 682,186.98
06/22/16 50299 DELOR DEL ORO WATER CO., FDLE. DIST. 564.13 681,622.85
06/22/16 50300 FRONT FRONTIER 370.86 681,251.99
06/22/16 50301 HUMAS HUMBOLDT COUNTY ASSESSOR 6.50 681,245.49
06/22/16 50302 LMREN L & M RENNER, INC. 765.66 680,479.83
06/22/16 50303 MANHARD MANHARD CONSULTING LTD 1,977.50 678,502.33
06/22/16 50304 MBDVZ MITCHELL, BRISSQ, DELANEY & VRIEZE 513.50 677,588.83
06/22/16 50305 NILCO NILSEN COMPANY 411.56 677,577.27
06/22/16 50306 HEATHSMART  NORTH RANCH BENEFITS TRUST 216.35 677,360.92
06/22/16 50307 PLANWEST PLANWEST PARTNERS, INC. 235.50 677,125.42
06/22/16 50308 RSLIV R & 5 LIVESTOCK SUPPLY 3141 677,084.01
06/22/16 50309 RICHO RICHARD HOOLEY 94.50 676,999.51
06/22/16 50310 SEQGA SEQUOIA GAS COMPANY 212.29 676,787.22
06/22/16 50311 SUDDEN SUDDENLINK 595.72 676,191.50
06/22/16 50312 USBANK US BANK 2,899.19 673,292.31
06/22/16 50313  WYCKO WYCKOFF'S 184.11 673,108.20
06/22/16 50315 EELRI EEL RIVER DISPOSAL 435.88 672,672.32
06/22/16 50328 PACGA PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 1,356.77 671,315.55
06/23/16 EDD EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPT 1,001.76 670,313.79

Frinted by 1220 on 07/13/16 at 11:36 AM
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June 1, 2016 - June 30, 2016

Checks/ Deposits/

Date Reference Payee ID Description Payments Additions Balance
06/27/16 TRICOUNTY TRI COUNTY BANK 1,129.58 669,184.21
06/30/16 38,255.15 707,439.36
06/30/16 22,802.22 730,241.58
06/30/16 50316 STRICKER, ADAM D 1,397.21 728,844.37
06/30/16 50317 STRICKER, ADAM D 2,879.43 725,964.94
06/30/16 50329 BRETSMITH BRET SMITH 47 .47 725,917.47
06/30/16 50338 CHENOWETH RAY CHENOWETH 4,129.00 721,788.47

Totals 120,786.96 104,185.24 721,788.47

Transaction count = 118

Printed by 1220 on 07/13/16 at 11:36 AM
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Meeting Date: July 20, 2016 Agenda Item Number | 9.c :
Agenda ltem Title: Approve and Forward Police Dept. Responses to Grand /5\{
Jury’s Findings and Recommendations ,/ii(

Presented By: Police Chief K \

%‘\
Type of Item: X | Action Discussion Information”
Action Required: No Action X | Voice Vote Roll Call Vote

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and forward the Ferndale Police Department’s responses to the Humboldt County
Grand Jury’s findings and recommendations to the Humboldt County Administrative Office.

BACKGROUND:

The 2015-16 Humboldt County Grand Jury issued a report regarding the Humboldt County
Sheriff’s Department Correctional Facility’s booking process and another report addressing Jails
and Law Enforcement Facilities. Local law enforcement agencies, including the Ferndale Police

Department, were required to respond to specific Grand Jury findings and recommendations
related to each report.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

Attachment(s): Responses to Grand Jury Findings and Recommendations
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FERNDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Bret A. Smith, Chief of Police
600 Berding Street - P.O. Box 1096 Ferndale, CA. 95536
Office Phone: (707) 786-4025 Dispatch: (707) 786-4225

June 28, 2016

County Administrative Office
County of Humboldt

825 Fifth Street

Eureka, CA 95501-1153

Re:  Grand Jury Report

